[attorneys‘] fees not awarded would revert to defendants rather than be added to the cy pres fund 

or otherwise benefit the class‖).  Under the terms of the Revised Settlement, ―Defendants agree 

not to oppose any application by Class Counsel for a Class Counsel Fees Award not to exceed 

Two Million, Five Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,550,000)[.]‖  Revised Settlement ¶ 

3.13.9.  But concerns over collusion are mitigated as un-awarded Class Counsel fees shall not 

revert to Defendants but shall instead be paid to the Monetary Payment Class.  Id. (―In the event 

that the Court awards less than the full amount requested for the Class Counsel Fees Awards and